HORSE RACING
CHAPI'ER 70
HORSE RACING
Authority
NJ.SA 5:5-30.
Source and Effective Date
R.2005 d.233, effective June 17, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 417(a), 37 N.J.R. 2696(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 70, Horse Racing, expires on June 17, 2010.
Chapter Historical Nole
Chapter 70, Horse Racing, was filed and became effective prior to
September 1, 1969.
Subchapter 31, Violations, was adopted as R.1976 d.292, effective
September 16, 1976. See: 8 N.J.R. 250(c), 8 N.J.R. 483(a).
Subchapter 14A, Stimulation and Test, was adopted as R.1979 d.497,
effective January 1, 1980. See: 11 N.J.R. 579(a), 12 N.J.R. 91(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order 66(1978), Subchapter 3, Racing Associa-
tions, Subchapter 14, Illegal Practices, Subchapter 15, Racing Officials,
Subchapter 19, Other Officials, and Subchapter 29, Mutuels, were
readopted as R.1983 d.295, effective July 8, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R.
685(a), 15 NJ.R. 1256(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 4, Licensing,
was readopted as R.1984 d.103, effective March 19, 1984. See: 16
N.J.R. 22l(a), 16 N.J.R. 742(a), 16 N.J.R. 1360(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 6, Entries and
Subscriptions, was readopted as R.1984 d.213, effective May 18, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 690(a), 16 N.J.R. 1361(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 2, Definitions,
and Subchapter 14A, Stimulation and Test, expired on December 19,
1984.
Subchapter 2, Definitions, was adopted as new rules by R.1984 d.621,
effective December 24, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 2976(a), 17 N.J.R.
204(b).
Subchapter 14A, Medication and Testing Procedures, was adopted as
new rules by R.1985 d.59, effective February 19, 1985 (operative April
1, 1985). See: 16 N.J.R. 3180(a), 17 N.J.R. 468(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 12, Claiming,
was readopted as R.1985 d.137, effective February 25, 1985. See: 17
N.J.R. 57(a), 17 N.J.R. 710(c).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 70, Horse Rac-
ing, was readopted as R.1990 d.127, effective January 25, 1990. See:
21 N.J.R. 3856(b), 22 N.J.R. 663(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 70, Horse Rac-
ing, was readopted as R.1995 d.102, effective January 25, 1995. See:
26 N.J.R. 4742(a), 27 N.J.R. 733(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 70, Horse Rac-
ing, was readopted as R.2000 d.34, effective December 22, 1999. See:
31 N.J.R. 3047(b), 32 N.J.R. 321(d).

violation of the law, rule or regulation or directive of this
comm1ss1on. Any association fined pursuant to this rule
may, within three days after service of such notice of the
imposition of a fine or fines, request a hearing by petition in
writing, which hearing shall be held within four days after
the petition has been served upon the chairman or executive
director of the Racing Commission.
R.197(1 d.292, effective September 16, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 250(c), 8 N.J.R. 483(a).
13:70-1.26 Designation of commission agents
In enforcing the racing laws and the rules and regulations
of the commission, the commission may designate enforce-
ment personnel assigned to it by the New Jersey Depart-
ment of Law and Public Safety. Such personnel, while so
acting shall be designated as agents of the commission.
R.1976 d.125. effective April 22, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 47(b), 8 N.J.R. 308(a).
13:70-1.27 State Police; reports
When the State Police in the normal performance of their
duties at an association meeting determine any defect in the

the Commission. For expenses in excess of amounts al-
lowed under these guidelines, the Racing Commission may
require special justification and/or prior approval.
(i) Payments to national programs are allowed only to the
extent that the horsemen's organizations can clearly show
that the payments benefit all New Jersey horsemen, not just
members of these organizations.
(j) If the accumulated surplus exceeds $250,000 at the
end of a calendar year, horsemen's organizations are re-
quired to utilize the amount in excess of the $250,000 for
new or expanded benevolent programs or justify to the
Racing Commission why they do not intend to utilize the
excess funds.
(k) Violation of this rule may subject the organization to
a fine not to exceed $1,000 per violation.
New Rule, R.1988 d.75, effective February 16, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. t418(a). 20 N.J.R. 404(b).
Amended by R.1988 d.400. effective August 15, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. I 172(a), 20 N.J.R. 2070(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1989 d.106. effective February 21, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2995(c). 21 N.J.R. 45l(a).
Old (j) deleted and new (j) added.
Case Notes
Statute creating fund to aid horsemen imbued nonprofit horseman's

13:70-6.54 First time starters
(a) No first time starters will be allowed to enter without
two published workouts within 45 days of racing.
(b) It shall be the trainers responsibility to see that all first
time starters in their care have published workouts.
R. I 976 d.125, effective April 22, I 976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 47(b), 8 N.J.R. 308(a).
Amended by R.2005 d.125, effective April 18, 2005.
Sec: 36 N.J.R. 4374(a), 37 N.J.R. 1212(a).
In (a), substituted '•without two published workouts within 45 days of
racing" for "without a published workout"; in (b ), substituted ·'have
published workouts" for "have a published workout".
13:70-6.55 (Reserved)
R.1976 d.125, eff. April 22, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 47(b), 8 N.J.R. 308(a).
As amended, R.1982 d.183, eff. June 21, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 9l(a), 14 N.J.R. 66l(a).
As amended, R.1983 d.14, eff. February 7, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. I l46(b), 15 N.J.R. 158(b).
Decreased non-racing period from 25 to 14 days for first time